
A G E N D A 

 

ATHENS CITY COUNCIL 

 

TUESDAY, JUNE 16, 2015, 6:00 P.M. 

 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER – Mayor Davis 

 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

III. INVOCATION – Council Member Burris 

 

IV. ROLL CALL 

 

V.      MINUTES –  May 19, 2015 – Regular Meeting 

             

VI. COMMUNICATIONS 

a.) Resolution of Commendation to Representative John Forgety for “Legislator of 

the Year” 

 

b.) Presentation of Proclamation – Recognize the week of June 27-28, 2015 as 

“Amateur Radio Week” 

 

c.) Presentation of VIVID Award – Barbara Brakebill 

d.) Presentation of Proclamation – 25
th

 Anniversary of McMinn Regional Humane 

Society  

 

e.) Speak up Organization – Heidi Lucas 

 

f.) National League of Cities Small Cities Council 

 

g.) Miscellaneous Correspondence 

 

VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS 

a.) Requests from Audience – (three-minute time limit per speaker) 

 

VIII. REPORTS 

 

a.) Finance Department Report 

  

b.) Police Department Report 

 

  

 

 

 



Agenda – Athens City Council 

June 16, 2015 

Page 2 of 3 

c.) Fire Department Report 

IX. CONSENT AGENDA 

a.) Approve Athens Utilities Board budget for Fiscal Year 2015/16; 

 

b.) Approve Resolution No. 2015-15 authorizing the grant and execution of a 

permanent underground utility easement at or near Cedar Grove Cemetery on 

White Street to Athens Utilities Board; 

 

c.) Approve Resolution No. 2015-16 authorizing the acceptance of Byrne Justice 

Assistance Grant (JAG) Program through the U.S. Department of Justice for 

Fiscal Year 2015; 

 

d.) Approve staff’s recommendation to declare assorted items as surplus property 

and authorize trade, public sale or disposal thereof as detailed in memorandum 

from Matthew Marshall, Director of Purchasing dated May 27, 2015; 

 

e.) Reappoint Chad Goodin to Recreation Advisory Board, term expires June 30, 

2019; 

 

f.) Reappoint Lou Pascarella to Athens Utilities Board, term expires June 30, 

2019; 

 

g.) Appoint Carey Hicks and Joni Walker to fill vacancies on Keep McMinn 

Beautiful, terms expire March 6, 2017; 

 

h.) Appoint Whitney Kimball Coe to fill vacancy on Council Advisory 

Committee, term expires March 21, 2016. 

 

X. ORDINANCES 

a.) ORDINANCE NO. 1038 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING 

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT A BUDGET AND SET THE TAX RATE ON 

TAXABLE PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF 

THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 

2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016. 

 

b.) ORDINANCE NO. 1039 – SECOND/FINAL READING – PUBLIC HEARING 

AN ORDINANCE TO ADD A CHAPTER 6 TO TITLE 13 OF THE ATHENS 

MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO PARKED OR STORED VEHICLES ON 

PRIVATE PROPERTY. 

 

XI. OLD BUSINESS 

  



Agenda – Athens City Council 

June 16, 2015 

Page 3 of 3 

XII. NEW BUSINESS 

a.) Approval of Athens Board of Education Resolution regarding fund balance 

amounts at year end that will be committed or assigned for specific purposes 

 

b.) Athens City Schools/City of Athens Funding Agreement 

c.) Local Liquor Store Privilege License 

1. Public Hearing – Hiwassee Wine & Spirits, LLC dba Hiwassee Wine & 

Spirits, 330 South White Street – Owners Nimesh Patel and Dharmishtha 

Patel 

 

2. Consideration of application for a Certificate of Compliance and Local 

Liquor Store License from Hiwassee Wine & Spirits, LLC dba Hiwassee 

Wine & Spirits – Owners Nimesh Patel and Dharmishtha Patel 

 

3. Public Hearing – Heni Corporation dba Oasis Wine & Liquor, 405 South 

White Street – Owners Prakash and Monika Patel 

 

4. Consideration of application for a Certificate of Compliance and Local 

Liquor Store License from Heni Corporation dba Oasis Wine & Liquor – 

Owners Prakash and Monika Patel 

 

5. Public Hearing – Jigarkumar B. Patel dba One Stop Liquor Store, 1019 

Decatur Pike – Owner Jigarkumar B. Patel 

 

6. Consideration of application for a Certificate of Compliance and Local 

Liquor Store License from Jigarkumar B. Patel dba One Stop Liquor 

Store – Jigarkumar B. Patel 

 

7. Public Hearing – Blair Leroy Strong dba Friendly City Wine & Spirits, 1 

North Jackson Street – Owner Blair Leroy Strong 

 

8. Consideration of application for a Certificate of Compliance and Local 

Liquor Store License from Blair Leroy Strong dba Friendly City Wine & 

Spirits – Owner Blair Leroy Strong 

 

d.) Manager’s Report 

XIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

BEER BOARD MEETING TO FOLLOW 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Vehicle 52 306 295 13 55 60

Pedestrian 2 3 1 2 0 1

Other 10 60 52 2 12 14

Total 64 369 348 17 67 75

Priv. Prop. 24 110 98 2 5 1

This Month

This Year Current Sworn Positions Filled

Last Year

Prepared: Submitted:

Amy B. Arnwine Charles T. Ziegler

City Clerk/Records Clerk Chief of Police

** Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

Police Dept. Vacancies 3

Employment

Authorized Sworn Positions 30

27

Classification of Offenses

Part I - Crimes Against Persons

City of Athens Month of May 2015

Police Department Report to City Manager

Offense Statistics

Last Year to DateThis YearThis Month

Offenses Reported

1.  Homicide

2.  Sex Offense

3.  Robbery

4.  Assault

This 

Month

This 

Month

Part II - Crime Against Property

5.  Burglary

6.  Theft

7.  Motor Vehicle Theft

Moving Violations

Drugs

Arrests

0

7

14

83

78

25

277

2813

130

405

88

30

304

0

4

0

11

7

101

377

20

78

13

74

2

18

This   YearThis   

Year

Last   

Year to 

Date

6

2042

423

96

0

0

0

Fatality

Traffic Accident Statistics

Accidents Injuries

Last   

Year to 

Date



ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT

INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

MONTH OF 2015

TYPE OF CALL THIS MONTH LAST YEAR TYTD LYTD

RESIDENTIAL 4 0 11 5

COMMERCIAL 0 0 0 2

INDUSTRIAL 0 0 1 0

GRASS 0 1 4 6

VEH FIRES 1 3 5 8

TRASH FIRES 3 1 9 6

VEH ACC 8 4 37 34

FALSE ALARMS 13 9 56 53

OTHERS 20 27 118 113

MUTUAL AID 0 0 0 1

TOTAL CALLS 49 45 241 228

SAVED VALUE $89,000 $0 $2,777,300 $1,001,750

LOSSES

RESIDENTIAL $5,000 $0 $64,200 $185,500

COMMERCIAL $0 $0 $0 $365,000

INDUSTRIAL $0 $0 $5,000 $0

VEHICLE $0 $13,450 $10,000 $20,950

MISC $0 $0 $1,050 $4,000

TOTALS $5,000 $13,450 $80,250 $575,450

ST INSPECTIONS 2 1 8 5

SAFETY SURVEYS 167 66 409 282

VIOLATIONS 245 153 563 496

PUBLIC EDU 1785 800 2545 3370

 

FIREFIGHTER TRAINING

FULL TIME ACADEMIC 174 294 1313 1670

FULL TIME PRACTICAL 475 253 2150 1718

VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC 0 0 0 0

VOLUNTEER PRACTICAL 0 0 0 0

PERSONNEL ALLOWANCE EMPLOYED

FULLTIME 22 22

VOLUNTEERS 25 11

MAY


