## AGENDA

### **ATHENS CITY COUNCIL**

### TUESDAY, JUNE 16, 2015, 6:00 P.M.

- I. CALL TO ORDER Mayor Davis
- II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- III. INVOCATION Council Member Burris

#### IV. ROLL CALL

V. MINUTES – May 19, 2015 – Regular Meeting

#### VI. COMMUNICATIONS

- a.) Resolution of Commendation to Representative John Forgety for "Legislator of the Year"
- b.) Presentation of Proclamation Recognize the week of June 27-28, 2015 as "Amateur Radio Week"
- c.) Presentation of VIVID Award Barbara Brakebill
- d.) Presentation of Proclamation 25<sup>th</sup> Anniversary of McMinn Regional Humane Society
- e.) Speak up Organization Heidi Lucas
- f.) National League of Cities Small Cities Council
- g.) Miscellaneous Correspondence

#### **VII. PETITIONS AND REQUESTS**

a.) Requests from Audience – (three-minute time limit per speaker)

#### VIII. REPORTS

- a.) Finance Department Report
- b.) Police Department Report

c.) Fire Department Report

## IX. CONSENT AGENDA

- a.) Approve Athens Utilities Board budget for Fiscal Year 2015/16;
- b.) Approve Resolution No. 2015-15 authorizing the grant and execution of a permanent underground utility easement at or near Cedar Grove Cemetery on White Street to Athens Utilities Board;
- c.) Approve Resolution No. 2015-16 authorizing the acceptance of Byrne Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program through the U.S. Department of Justice for Fiscal Year 2015;
- d.) Approve staff's recommendation to declare assorted items as surplus property and authorize trade, public sale or disposal thereof as detailed in memorandum from Matthew Marshall, Director of Purchasing dated May 27, 2015;
- e.) Reappoint Chad Goodin to Recreation Advisory Board, term expires June 30, 2019;
- f.) Reappoint Lou Pascarella to Athens Utilities Board, term expires June 30, 2019;
- g.) Appoint Carey Hicks and Joni Walker to fill vacancies on Keep McMinn Beautiful, terms expire March 6, 2017;
- h.) Appoint Whitney Kimball Coe to fill vacancy on Council Advisory Committee, term expires March 21, 2016.

## X. ORDINANCES

- a.) <u>ORDINANCE NO. 1038 SECOND/FINAL READING PUBLIC HEARING</u> AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT A BUDGET AND SET THE TAX RATE ON TAXABLE PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ATHENS, TENNESSEE, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016.
- b.) <u>ORDINANCE NO. 1039 SECOND/FINAL READING PUBLIC HEARING</u> AN ORDINANCE TO ADD A CHAPTER 6 TO TITLE 13 OF THE ATHENS MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO PARKED OR STORED VEHICLES ON PRIVATE PROPERTY.
- XI. OLD BUSINESS

#### XII. NEW BUSINESS

- a.) Approval of Athens Board of Education Resolution regarding fund balance amounts at year end that will be committed or assigned for specific purposes
- b.) Athens City Schools/City of Athens Funding Agreement
- c.) Local Liquor Store Privilege License
  - 1. Public Hearing Hiwassee Wine & Spirits, LLC dba Hiwassee Wine & Spirits, 330 South White Street Owners Nimesh Patel and Dharmishtha Patel
  - 2. Consideration of application for a Certificate of Compliance and Local Liquor Store License from Hiwassee Wine & Spirits, LLC dba Hiwassee Wine & Spirits – Owners Nimesh Patel and Dharmishtha Patel
  - 3. Public Hearing Heni Corporation dba Oasis Wine & Liquor, 405 South White Street Owners Prakash and Monika Patel
  - 4. Consideration of application for a Certificate of Compliance and Local Liquor Store License from Heni Corporation dba Oasis Wine & Liquor – Owners Prakash and Monika Patel
  - 5. Public Hearing Jigarkumar B. Patel dba One Stop Liquor Store, 1019 Decatur Pike – Owner Jigarkumar B. Patel
  - Consideration of application for a Certificate of Compliance and Local Liquor Store License from Jigarkumar B. Patel dba One Stop Liquor Store – Jigarkumar B. Patel
  - Public Hearing Blair Leroy Strong dba Friendly City Wine & Spirits, 1 North Jackson Street – Owner Blair Leroy Strong
  - Consideration of application for a Certificate of Compliance and Local Liquor Store License from Blair Leroy Strong dba Friendly City Wine & Spirits – Owner Blair Leroy Strong
- d.) Manager's Report

## XIII. ADJOURNMENT

# **BEER BOARD MEETING TO FOLLOW**

## Police Department Report to City Manager Offense Statistics

**Classification of Offenses** 

**Offenses Reported** 

Part I - Crimes Against Persons	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
1. Homicide	0	0	0	
2. Sex Offense	4	11	7	
3. Robbery	2	7	14	
4. Assault	18	101	83	
Part II - Crime Against Property				
5. Burglary	13	88	78	
6. Theft	74	304	277	
7. Motor Vehicle Theft	6	30	25	
Moving Violations	377	2042	2813	
Drugs	20	96	130	
Arrests	78	423	405	

## **Traffic Accident Statistics**

Accidents				Injuries				
	This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date		This Month	This Year	Last Year to Date	
Vehicle	52	306	295		13	55	60	
Pedestrian	2	3	1		2	0	1	
Other	10	60	52		2	12	14	
Total	64	369	348		17	67	75	
Priv. Prop.	24	110	98		2	5	1	

#### Fatality

	ratanty
This Month	0
This Year	0
Last Year	0

Prepared: Amy B. Arnwine City Clerk/Records Clerk

	Employment
Authorized Sworn Positions	30
Current Sworn Positions Filled	27
Police Dept. Vacancies	3

.

Submitted: Charles T. Ziegler Chief of Police

\*\* Private Property accidents/injuries are included in above totals.

# ATHENS FIRE DEPARTMENT INCIDENT SUMMARY TO CITY MANAGER

		MONTH OF	MAY	2015			
TYPE OF CALL	THIS MONTH	LAST YEAR	TYTD	LYTD			
RESIDENTIAL	4	0	11	5			
COMMERCIAL	0	0	0	2			
INDUSTRIAL	0	0	1	0			
GRASS	0	1	4	6			
VEH FIRES	1	3	5	8			
TRASH FIRES	3	1	9	6			
VEH ACC	8	4	37	34			
FALSE ALARMS	13	9	56	53			
OTHERS	20	27	118	113			
MUTUAL AID	0	0	0	1			
TOTAL CALLS	49	45	241	228			
SAVED VALUE	\$89,000	\$0	\$2,777,300	\$1,001,750			
LOSSES							
RESIDENTIAL	\$5,000	\$0	\$64,200	\$185,500			
COMMERCIAL	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$365,000			
INDUSTRIAL	\$0	\$0	\$5,000	\$0			
VEHICLE	\$0	\$13,450	\$10,000	\$20,950			
MISC	\$0	\$0	\$1,050	\$4,000			
TOTALS	\$5,000	\$13,450	\$80,250	\$575,450			
ST INSPECTIONS	2	1	8	5			
SAFETY SURVEYS	167	66	409	282			
VIOLATIONS	245	153	563	496			
PUBLIC EDU	1785	800	2545	3370			
FIREFIGHTER TRAINING							
FULL TIME ACADEMIC	174	294	1313	1670			
FULL TIME PRACTICAL	475	253	2150	1718			
VOLUNTEER ACADEMIC	; 0	0	0	0			
VOLUNTEER PRACTICA		0	0	0			
PERSONNEL	ALLO	WANCE	EMPLOYED				
FULLTIME		22	22				
VOLUNTEERS		25	11				